February 11, 1997

Theodore M. Johnson

1600 W. 17th
San Pedro, California 90732

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. I-97-015

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your questions do not pertain to specific facts and do not name the candidates being supported, we are providing you informal assistance.

QUESTIONS
1.
As an independent expenditure committee, are you subject to expenditure limits?

2.
As an independent expenditure committee, are you required to file a Statement of Organization (Form 410)?

3.
As an independent expenditure committee which expended more than $1,000 to oppose two candidates during 1996, what are your filing obligations?

4.
What are your filing requirements for 1997? 

CONCLUSIONS 

1.
Independent expenditure committees are not subject to limits.

2.
Committees that do not receive contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year are not required to file a Statement of Organization (Form 410).

3.
As an independent expenditure committee which expended more than $1,000 to oppose two candidates during the last half of 1996,  you are obligated to file one Independent Expenditure Committee (Form 461) and two Supplemental Independent Expenditure Reports (Form 465) no later than January 31, 1997.

4.
Your 1997 filing requirements are set by the amount and timing of your independent expenditures.


FACTS
You are making expenditures for communications that expressly advocate the defeat of two city officials.  You accept no contributions to engage in this activity, and you are acting on your own not at the behest of any candidate or officeholder.  You made expenditures of more than $1,000 to oppose both of these officials in the second half of 1996.


ANALYSIS


       


Expressing your opinions regarding candidates for public office has been deemed by the courts to be a form of free speech and therefore not subject to any limits.  

The Act requires the filing of periodic campaign disclosure reports by “committees”.  Section 82013 defines “committee” as:

...any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly does any of the following:

(a)
Receives contributions totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year;

(b)
Makes independent expenditures totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year to or at the behest of candidates or committees; or

(c)
Makes contributions totaling ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more in a calendar year to or at the behest of candidates or committees...

Section 82013.

The Act provides that every committee which is a committee by virtue of subdivision (a) of Section 82013 shall file with the Secretary of State a statement of organization within 10 days after it has qualified as a committee.  (Section 84101.)  However, you qualify as a committee by virtue of subdivision (b) of Section 82013 and therefore have no obligation to file a statement of organization (Form 410).  

The Act requires that a person which qualifies as a committee must file periodic campaign statements.  During a calendar year in which a person qualifies as an independent expenditure committee, the person must file campaign statements (Form 461) for each semiannual period in which contributions or independent expenditures are made.  (Section 84200.)  In addition, the person must file a supplemental independent expenditure report (Form 465) if independent expenditures totaling $500 or more in a calendar year are made to support or oppose a single candidate or a single measure.  If a person makes expenditures which support or oppose multiple candidates, the total expenditure should be divided by the number of candidates to determine if $500 or more was expended to support or oppose a single candidate.

Since you expended more than $1,000 in the second half of 1996 to oppose two candidates, you must file one Form 461, covering from January 1, 1996 to December 31, 1996, and two Form 465s, one for each candidate opposed, covering the same time period. 

If you continue to engage in these activities in 1997, you may have additional filing obligations.  If you make independent expenditures of $1,000 or more during 1997, you will again be obligated to file Form 461 and Form 465.  If you qualify as an independent expenditure committee during 1997, you must file pre-election statements in connection with a city election if you make independent expenditures totaling $500 or more during the period covered by the pre-election statement.  (Section 84200.5.) These campaign statements must be filed with the city clerk.  (Section 84215(e).)  We are enclosing the most current Information Manual E, Campaign Provisions of the Political Reform Act for: Major Donor Committees, Independent Expenditure Committees.  This manual should assist you is determining your future filing obligations.  

Your letter indicates that you are using your own funds and are not receiving contributions from others, but that you are “dba” as Citizens For a Better San Pedro.  Section 84211 requires that you file campaign reports under your own name not under a fictitious name.  Therefore, your Form 461s and 465s should only be filed in the name of Theodore Johnson.  

If you have additional questions please contact me at 916/ 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Wayne Imberi

Political Reform Consultant

enclosure:

� Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations, Sections 18000-18954.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18329(c) (3).)





